## **RESOLUTION R-5184**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND ADOPTING THE 2015 UPDATE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND COMPREHENSIVE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PLAN.

WHEREAS, RCW 38.52.070 authorizes and directs local jurisdictions to establish a local organization for emergency management and to develop and maintain a local comprehensive emergency management plan; and

WHEREAS, in order to be eligible for emergency and recovery funds from the State of Washington and the Federal Emergency Management Agency, the City is required to produce a Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan (CEMP) and to update the plan every four years; and

WHEREAS, the City of Kirkland has previously prepared a CEMP which functions as the basis for all emergency operations and all activities undertaken by the City to prepare for, respond to, and recover from emergencies and disasters whether natural or human-caused; and

WHEREAS, the last update of the City of Kirkland CEMP was completed in 2010; and

WHEREAS, the 2015 Update of the CEMP was submitted to the State of Washington and reviewed for consistency with the National Response Framework, the National Incident Management System and the Washington State Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan and was approved in September 2015.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. The 2015 Update of the City of Kirkland Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan is hereby adopted.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in open meeting this 17th day of May, 2016.

ttest:

Later Anderson

ty Clerk Signed in authentication thereof this 17th day of May, 2016.

1 2

3 4

5 6

7

8

9 10

11 12

13

14

15 16 17

18

19 20

21

22 23

24

25 26

27

28 29

30 31

32

33 34

35